
 

 

Debra Houghton 
John Piper and 
Gareth Williams’ 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Archwilio 

Cymunedau 
Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Llun, 27 Mehefin 
2016 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO CYMUNEDAU, DYDD 
IAU, 30 MEHEFIN 2016 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 16) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd ar 
12 Mai 2016 (copi ynghlwm). 

 

5 ADOLYGIAD O'R POLISI CLUDIANT O'R CARTREF I'R YSGOL  
(Tudalennau 17 - 36) 

 Ystyried canfyddiadau adolygiad o effaith gweithredu'r polisi cludiant i'r ysgol 
a gwybodaeth am y blaengynllunio ar gyfer trefniadau cludiant mis Medi. 

 

6 CEFNOGI BYW'N ANNIBYNNOL  (Tudalennau 37 - 46) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

 Ystyried y cynnydd a wnaed gyda chyflwyno'r Gwasanaeth Cefnogi Byw’n 
Annibynnol, manylion am y cyllid Cefnogi Pobl ar gyfer y Gwasanaeth a 
manteision cymryd dull symlach, integredig o reoli Cefnogi Byw’n Annibynnol, 
Ailalluogi a'r Gwasanaeth Gweithiwr Cymorth Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
ynghyd â mentrau eraill i wireddu gwerth am arian (yr adroddiad i gynnwys y 
nifer o dderbynwyr Gwasanaeth Cefnogi Byw’n Annibynnol ym mhob ward y 
Cyngor a'r Cynllun Gweithredu Cefnogi Byw’n Annibynnol) 

 

7 RHAGLAN WAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau 47 - 62) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Archwilio (copi wedi’i amgáu) yn gofyn 
am adolygiad o raglen waith y pwyllgor a rhoi’r diweddaraf i’r aelodau ar 
faterion perthnasol. 

 

8 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR Y PWYLLGOR   

 Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariad gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar amrywiol 
Fyrddau a Grwpiau'r Cyngor. 

 

 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Rhys Hughes (Is-
Gadeirydd) 

Brian Blakeley 
Bill Cowie 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Martyn Holland 
Bob Murray 
 

Anton Sampson 
David Simmons 
Cefyn Williams 
Cheryl Williams 
 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig dros Addysg sy’n Pleidleisio (Rhifau Eitemau Agenda 5 
yn unig) 
 
Debra Houghton 
John Piper  
Gareth Williams 
 
 

 
 

COPIAU I’R: 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



 

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO CYMUNEDAU 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Archwilio Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell Bwyllgora 
1a, Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun, Dydd Iau, 12 Mai 2016 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Brian Blakeley, Bill Cowie, Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Cadeirydd), 
Martyn Holland, Rhys Hughes (Is-Gadeirydd), Anton Sampson, Cefyn Williams a/ac 
Cheryl Williams. 
 
Roedd yr Aelodau Arweiniol Huw Jones a David Smith yn bresennol ar gais y Pwyllgor. 
 
Roedd y Cynghorydd M.Ll. Davies yn bresennol fel arsyllwr. 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Uchelgais Economaidd a Chymunedol (RM), Y Pennaeth 
Priffyrdd a Gwasanaethau Amgylcheddol (SP), Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y 
Cyhoedd (GB), Pennaeth Interim Cyfathrebu, Marchnata a Hamdden (SH), Rheolwr 
Adain: Rheoli Rhwydwaith (TT), Rheolwr Gweithrediadau Priffyrdd a Gwasanaethau 
Stryd (De) (SB), Swyddog Arweiniol: Tai Cymunedol (GD), Rheolwr Gweithrediadau: 
Cyfleusterau a Chontractau (NH), Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Cefn Gwlad a Threftadaeth 
(HR), Swyddog Mynwentydd (JH), Rheolwr Datblygu (PM), Cydgysylltydd Archwilio (RE) 
a Swyddog Gweinyddol (CIW). 
 

 
1 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD  

 
Cafodd y Cynghorydd T R Hughes ei enwebu a’i eilio ar gyf
[...]
cludiant ei lleihau o 
ganlyniad i hynny.   

 
10. Pa risgiau sydd ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i'w lleihau? 
  

Mae’n bosib y ceir cyhoeddusrwydd negyddol o ddiweddaru’r Polisi hwn, er 
bod y newidiadau yn egluro’r goblygiadau o dan Teithio gan Ddysgwyr 
(Cymru) 2008, y mae pawb sydd wedi apelio neu wedi cwyno wedi eu trin 
eisoes.    

 
11. Pŵer i wneud Penderfyniad 
  

Mesur Teithio gan Ddysgwyr (Cymru) 2008  
 
Mae pwerau Archwilio o ran datblygu ac adolygu polisïau yn cael eu 
hamlinellu yn Erthygl 6.3.3 o Gyfansoddiad y Cyngor.  

  

Swyddog Cyswllt:  Rheolwr Adnoddau a Chefnogaeth Addysg (Cynllunio ac 
Adnoddau) Ffôn:  01824 712692 

Tudalen 19



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Appendix 1 
 

Extract from Learner Travel Statutory Provision and Operational Guidance 
June 2014.  

 
Definition of Nearest Suitable School 

 
1.38 The definition of nearest “suitable school” is where the “education or training 

provided is suitable having regard for the age, ability and aptitudes of the 
learner and any learning difficulties he or she may have 

 
1.39  Local authorities need to consider the suitability of the school when deciding if 

the placement is appropriate for the learner. Deciding which suitable school is 
the learners ‘nearest’ is a matter for the local authority to determine in 
accordance with their own learner travel and education policy.  Local 
authorities need to set out how the nearest suitable school is identified and 
publish this information in their learner travel policy in accordance with 
provisions outlined in the Learner Travel Information (Wales) Regulations 2009. 

 
1.40  Parents and learners may express a preference for a particular school, a 

particular type of language provision or faith school, but the Measure does not 
confer on those parents and learners any rights to free transport to their 
preferred school and or location, unless that school is determined by the local 
authority to be the learner’s nearest 
[...]
ticularly as information relating to children is sensitive)18. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                            
17 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1998/29/contents 
18 Further information regarding this provision is outlined in Section 3 (Question 22 of this document), 

Tudalen 30



Appendix 3 
 

Extract from Denbighshire’s Home to School Transport Eligibility Policy  
 

4.12 Concessionary Transport  
 

The Authority will consider concessionary transport if a learner does not qualify for 
free transport against any of the criteria detailed in this policy but could be placed on 
an existing contract transport route that has empty seats. The following 
circumstances would however apply:  
 

(a)  A reasonable charge per term will be applied. We will review this annually  

(b)  Concessions may be withdrawn at short notice when seats become 
unavailable  

(c)  Concessionary passes cannot be issued at short notice at the start of the 
academic year as it is necessary to identify whether there are surplus places on 
contract vehicles  

(d) Concessionary fares cannot be offered where public transport runs alongside 
school transport  

 

 
Further guidance and contact information regarding concessionary travel is also 
available on Denbighshire’s School Transport web pages.  

 

  

Tudalen 31



Appendix 4 
 

Extract from Denbighshire’s Home to School Transport Eligibility Policy 
 

7. APPEALS  
 

7.1  The parent, guardian or carer will normally be notified in writing within 15 
working days of an unsuccessful application. The refusal will provide details of 
their right of appeal.  

 

7.2  The parent, guardian or carer can put their appeal in writing to 
admissions@denbighshire.gov.uk stating their reasons for appealing against 
the decisions.  

 

7.3  An Independent Officer will consider the appeal against the Home to School 
Transport Policy and make a decision based on the information provided.  

 

7.4  The parent, guardian or carer will be notified of the outcome of their appeal in 
writing within 5 working days of their appeal being received, provided no 
further information is required to support the decision. Following this decision 
there are no further grounds for appeal. 

  

Tudalen 32



Appendix 5 

 
 

Denbighshire 
County Council 
Home to School 

Transport Eligibility 

Additional Guidance Regarding Use of Pick-up Points 
 

In relation to section 4.2 of Denbighshire’s Home to School Transport Eligibility 

Policy, the Local Authority considers that the provision of shared pick-up points is a 

suitable transport arrangement within the meaning of section 3 of the Learner Travel 

(Wales) Measure 2008.  

The Authority will endeavour to locate pick-up points reasonably close to learners’ 

homes, in the expectation that parents and guardians will be able to make use of 

their designated pick-up point in order to ensure for their child a safe and timely 

journey to and from school. 

Nothing in the Policy creates an expectation that all children should walk to the pick-

up point, as in some cases this will be inappropriate. If a parent or guardian believes 

that the use of a pick-up point is not suitable for their child, they should bring their 

concerns to the attention of the Authority, which will then investigate the child’s 

circumstances to determine whether the Authority owes a duty to make any 

additional or alternative transport arrangements for that child. Any additional or 

alternative arrangements will be made under sections 3 and 4 of the 2008 Measure. 

Discretionary arrangements can also be made under section 6 of the 2008 Measure; 

in which case, the cost of any additional arrangements may be charged to the parent 

or guardian responsible for the child. 

Should parents or guardians require further information regarding the guidance 

above, please email your request to admissions@denbighshire.gov.uk
[...]
ng provided by Gerry Lapington during Lone 

Worker training session on 19/01/2016 

 Further training to be provided regarding ‘needs’ and 

‘risks’ assessments for staff during 1:2:1, Hub 

meetings,  full staff meetings and workshops; to 

include: Environmental factors, Triggers etc.  

 Quality checks carried out by sampling and reviewed 

with staff in 1:2:1 meetings  

 Quality checks to be carried out during Validation visits 

by Reviewing Officer 

Angela 
Hesford  / 
Christine 
Barlow / 
Richard 
Crane 
(With help 
from CO) 

30/05/2016 Dates confirmed 
for Risk 
Assessment 
Workshop are  
Thursday 28th 
April (South) and 
18th May (North) 

Recommendation 12: It is 
recommended SIL consider how the 
service can ensure Service Users have 
access to important information such 
as Risk Assessments and goals within 
support plans. (page 16) 

  

 Further training to be provided regarding equalities 

and diversity all for staff during 1:2:1, Hub meetings, 

full staff meetings and workshops 

 

Christine 
Barlow / 
Richard 
Crane / 
ASO’s 
(With help 
from CO) 
Becky 
Woodcraft 
 

30/08/2016 Trainer to be 
invited to May or 
June hub. 
 
 
 
 

      

T
udalen 42



Appendix 2 

Recommendation 15: It is 
recommended that SIL build links 
with the Single Point of Access 
service and utilise the new Dewis 
Database to develop a greater 
understanding of resources available 
in Denbighshire / 
 

  SIL Staff have the link to ‘Dewis’ and are able to access 
information and up-dates form this site  

 SIL Staff have been issued information regarding 
‘Talking Points’ and will be given up-dates / 
information regarding on-going events  

 Member of SPoA and ‘Talking Points’ to be invited to 

speak at Team Meeting - . (Sandra Naughton to be 

invited to SIL Team Meeting of 26/05/2016) 

 ‘Talking Points’ will increase the breadth of staff 
knowledge and thus, encourage service user 
engagement 

Angela 
Hesford / 
Christine 
Barlow / 
Richard 
Crane / 
ASO’s 

[...]
ny Coordinator 

      

13 Dec 1 Finance Report To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 

Tbc Councillor Julian 
Thompson-Hill / 

T
udalen 54



 
Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose of report Cabinet 
Decision 
required 
(yes/no) 

Author – Lead 
member and contact 

officer 

the Council Richard Weigh 

 2 Corporate Plan Performance 
Report 2016/17 Q2 

To consider progress against 
the Corporate Plan 

Tbc Cllr Julian Thompson-
Hill / Alan Smith 

 3 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

June 14 June July 12 July September 13 September 
 
Updated 16/06/16 - KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 
 

T
udalen 55



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 4 
 

Progress with Committee Resolutions 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number and title Resolution  Progress 

12 May 
2016  

6.  Delivering with Less – 
Leisure Services 

RESOLVED – that subject to the above observations:- 
(i) to congratulate the Service on its excellent work to date, 
and on where it is placed in terms of leisure service provision in 
comparison to other local authorities in Wales; 
(ii) to encourage the Service to continue to deliver and 
improve the services it provides; and 
(iii) that consideration around an options appraisal for 
different operating models should continue to be reviewed as the 
landscape changes. 

The Lead Member 
and officers have 
been informed of 
the Committee’s 
recommendations 

 7.  Housing Grounds 
Maintenance Contract 
Update 

RESOLVED – that- 
(i) subject to the above observations, to receive the 
information and endorse the measures taken to manage the 
contract and mitigate against similar problems to last year 
arising in future; and 
(ii) further work be undertaken to support the delivery of a 
co-ordinated approach by the Council to grounds maintenance 
work in communities, including exploring the feasibility of 
potential joint contracts between services and a contractor prior 
to commencing any future tendering processes. 
 

Lead Member and 
officers informed 
of the 
Committee’s 
recommendations 

 8.  The Council’s Rural 
Grass Cutting Arrangements 
for 2016/17 

RESOLVED – subject to the above observations:- 
(i) to endorse the Rural Highway Grass Cutting Policy, 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, pending the third bullet 

Lead Member and 
officers informed 
of the 

T
udalen 57



point in paragraph 3.3 (Biodiversity Areas) of the policy being 
amended to read as follows – “one swathe or full verge width will 
be cut in late July/August.  Every effort would be made to delay 
this cut for as long as possible, subject to robust highway safety 
risk assessments being undertaken”; and  
(ii)  that the contractors’ schedule for rural highways grass 
cutting be added to the weekly Roadworks Bulletin issued to 
Councillors and published on the Council’s intranet. 

Committee’s 
recommendations 

 9.  Cemetery Rules and 
Enforcement 

RESOLVED – subject to the above observations to endorse: 
(i) the measures being proposed to improve compliance with 

cemetery rules:- 
(ii)  the operational controls that were now in place relating to 

the use of memorial benches;  
(iii) the need for legally enforceable Dog Control Orders in 

Conucil cemeteries, noting that there would be a further 
consultation on this proposed scheme later in the year; and 

(iv) that, prior to the implementation of the above, 
correspondence be sent to related parties stating clearly the 
Council’s approach, and that a statement be issued to the 
press and media detailing the Council’s approach and the 
rationale behind it. 

Lead Member and 
officers informed 
of the 
Committee’s 
recommendations 

 10.  Draft Caravan Sites 
Regulatory Procedures 

RESOLVED – that subject to the above observations:- 
(i) to agree to the principles of the Regulatory Procedures as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report; 
(ii) agree that officers of the Planning and Public Protection 
Service finalise the Procedures and begin to implement them; 
and  
(iii) that a report be presented to the Committee in twelve 
months’ time evaluating the Procedures’ implementation and 

Lead Member and 
officers informed 
of the 
Committee’s 
recommendations.  
A report on the 
implementation of 
the Procedures 

T
udalen 58



identifying any problems or anomalies encountered during their 
implementation and enforcement. 

has been 
scheduled into the 
Committee’s 
forward work 
programme for 
June 2017 (see 
Appendix 1) 

 

T
udalen 59



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag


	Rhaglen
	4 COFNODION
	5 ADOLYGIAD O'R POLISI CLUDIANT O'R CARTREF I'R YSGOL
	Review of School Transport Report - Apps 300616

	6 CEFNOGI BYW'N ANNIBYNNOL
	SIL Report - App 1 301615
	SIL Report - App 2 301615

	7 RHAGLAN WAITH ARCHWILIO
	Work Programme Report - App 1[1]
	Work Programme Report - App 2 E
	Work Programme Report - App 3
	Work Programme Report - App 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 30 June 2016 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Brian Blakeley, Bill Cowie, Peter Evans, Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Chair), 
Martyn Holland, Bob Murray, Anton Sampson, Cefyn Williams and Cheryl Williams 
 
Observers: Councillor Arwel Roberts and Councillor Huw Williams 
 
Councillor Eryl Williams attended at the Committee’s request in his capacity as Lead 
Member for Education 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Director: Economic and Community Ambition (RM), Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services (GW), Head of Education (KIE), Supporting People Team Manager 
(KN), Education Planning & Resources Manager (IL), Principal Education Support 
Manager (GD), Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE) and Committee Administrator (SLW). 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rhys Hughes and 
David Simmons 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Martyn Holland, Cefyn Williams and Cheryl 
Williams declared a personal interest in item 5 (Review of Home to School 
Transport Policy). 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on the 12 
May, 2016 were submitted:- 
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

5 REVIEW OF THE HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY  
 
The Head of Education introduced the report (previously circulated) for Members to 
consider the impact of the implementation of the new school transport policy for 
secondary school pupils, from September 2015. 



 
The Head of Education clarified that at the Freedom & Flexibilities Workshop held in 
June 2014, elected Members gave approval to undertake a review of the existing 
School Transport Policy.  The process resulted in a revised Policy being 
implemented from September 2015.   
 
The purpose of the review had been to examine the following areas: 

 Ensuring 2-3 mile rule primary/secondary was adhered to 

 Faith/Language provision 

 Post 16 provision 

 Feasibility of central pick up points 

 Special Educational Needs (SEN) provision 

 Hazardous routes 
 
The review also recognised financial pressures on the School Transport budget at 
that time, some of which were attributed to historic anomalies in the services 
provided, which the review sought to correct.  
 
In applying the Policy, “pick-up points” were designated from which pupils who were 
entitled to free home to school transport would receive transport to their nearest 
“suitable school”.   
 
Following the application of the Policy, a number of complaints were received from 
parents/guardians, the majority of which related to the removal of home to school 
taxis or the introduction of “designated pick-up points” and the fact that it was the 
parent/guardian’s responsibility to arrange the pupil’s journey to the “pick-up point”.   
 
At the end of 2015, a Judicial Review challenge was instigated by a parent who 
contested that the Local Authority had a duty to transport their child from home to 
the pick-up point, as they were of the view that the route was a hazardous one.  On 
receiving legal advice from Counsel, the Council, in this particular instance, used its 
discretionary powers to provide a taxi service from the pupil’s home to the 
designated “pick-up point”.   
 
In response to legal advice received, the Council also clarified the Policy wording 
and in circumstances where discretion should be applied, re-examined a number of 
other cases. Where appropriate, feeder taxi services were reinstated which had 
previously been withdrawn.  Parents/guardians whose children’s feeder taxis had 
been withdrawn but who had not appealed or complained, who could potentially be 
living on a hazardous route, had now been contacted advising them to re-apply for 
free transport and to supply relevant evidence of the hazardous route.   
 
Following the Judicial Review challenge, guidance had now been issued to clarify 
the policy, and a copy had been attached to the report for Members’ information.  
As a result of the judicial review, and the guidance issued, the Policy itself would 
require to be reviewed.  The Head of Education outlined the proposed timetable for 
the review process, as was detailed in paragraph 4.4.2 of the report. 
 
Members enquired whether community schools in rural areas were still considered 
as “feeder schools” for certain secondary schools e.g. Ysgol Bro Fammau in 



Llanferres served the communities of Llanferres, Llanarmon yn Iâl and Graianrhyd 
and had in the past been a “feeder school” to Ysgol Brynhyfryd.  However, since the 
stringent application of the Home to School Transport Policy, Ysgol Brynhyfryd was 
no longer deemed as the “nearest appropriate school” for some of Ysgol Bro 
Fammau’s pupils as they were deemed to live within the catchment area of schools 
in Mold.  This problem impacted on rural areas more than on urban areas, and 
could potentially in the long-term affect the demography of rural areas. 
 
Responding to Members’ questions, the Lead Member for Education, Head of 
Education and Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services: 
 

 advised that Officers were currently examining the issue of “feeder schools” 
as part of the work in reviewing the Policy and whether Local Authority 
discretionary powers could be utilised in relation to them.  The Local 
Authority had a duty to transport pupils to the “nearest suitable school”, 
subject to language medium, faith considerations, and to meet safeguarding 
requirements and ensure their well-being.  The legislative requirements with 
respect to the provision of transport were laid out in the Learner Travel 
(Wales) Measure 2008.  However, it was for the Local Authority to determine 
which was the “nearest suitable school” 

 acknowledged that there had been an impact on some communities as the 
result of the Policy’s implementation.  Nevertheless, the Council had 
responded positively to challenges presented to it by the affected 
communities and following meetings with parents and affected parties, 
mutually agreeable resolutions had been found 

 the cost of education was a complex area.  In cases where Denbighshire 
pupils transferred to secondary education in a neighbouring authority the 
Welsh Government (WG) funding for their education would be paid directly 
by WG to that authority.  The same applied in the cases of pupils residing in 
neighbouring authorities that were educated in schools in Denbighshire 

 advised that if parents raised concerns with Officers regarding the effects on 
a child of not being able to attend the same school as his/her siblings, they 
would consider that as part of the application of discretion process.  Issues 
such as the emotional impact of being split up from siblings would form part 
of the Policy review process.  It was important that parents/guardians did 
officially challenge the policy’s implementation in order to ensure that all 
aspects of its implementation would feature in the forthcoming review 

 advised that whilst all challenges to the policy’s application would be 
considered in a fair manner, discretion could not be permitted in all cases 

 confirmed that data was available on the number of pupils from Denbighshire 
being educated in neighbouring authority schools as well as on those from 
neighbouring authorities educated in Denbighshire’s schools.  In response to 
a request it was agreed that data relating to this from September 2013 to 
date be sent to Members for information 

 confirmed that the review of the policy would examine what the Local 
Authority was duty bound by law to provide, the extent of its discretionary 
powers - to enable clear parameters to be set for the application of discretion 
in the future, and the potential for concessionary travel arrangements in the 
future.  As part of the review, consideration would be given to pupils’ 
direction of travel to receive their education within and across the county 



boundary and the reasons for their choices.  Exploring this aspect would help 
the Council to determine the long-term sustainability of discretionary and 
concessionary travel arrangements 

 advised that Denbighshire worked closely with its neighbouring local 
authorities on school admissions via the School Admissions Forum.  Whilst 
Denbighshire, Flintshire and Wrexham councils regularly attended the 
Forum’s meetings, Conwy Council did not engage fully with it 

 confirmed that the Council’s Passenger Transport Manager was in the 
process of arranging a meeting with Conwy County Borough Council to 
explore the feasibility of utilising a coach which carried pupils to a school in 
Abergele for the purpose of providing transport for pupils from Rhuddlan to 
Rhyl. 

 
Officers were requested to involve parents in the policy review process at the 
earliest possible opportunity.  It was agreed that the review of the policy should be 
presented to each Member Area Group (MAG) to ensure that they could feed into 
the review. 
 
The Chair advised that procedures relating to the risk assessment process for 
determining whether a route was hazardous would be subject of a Scrutiny 
discussion at the Committee meeting to be held in September 2016. 
 
Having considered the information provided in the report and subject to the points 
raised at the meeting, the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED: 

 to give approval for Officers to proceed with a review of the Home to School 
Eligibility Policy on the timescale detailed in the report 

 that the review should include issues raised by parents and Members 
following the implementation of the previous review of the policy, and 

 that at the conclusion of the review of the policy, a draft of the revised Home 
to School Transport Eligibility Policy be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration at its meeting in December 2016 
 

6 SUPPORTED INDEPENDENT LIVING  
 
The Supporting People Team Manager introduced the report (previously circulated) 
to enable Members to monitor the progress of Supported Independent Living (SIL) 
in meeting the housing related support needs of older people across the county. 
 
The aims and objectives of the SIL Services included supporting individuals by 
providing early intervention support through to supporting those with more complex 
needs.   
 
Members were advised that whilst there had not been any cut to the Supporting 
People grant for the 2016/17 financial year, there was no guarantee that the WG 
would not cut the funding in future years.  It was emphasised that Supporting 
People funding could not be used to deliver statutory housing or social care 
services.  At present the SIL services only delivered 400 hours of support per week, 
which was considerably less than the contractual requirement of 507 hours per 



week.  However, work was underway to address this deficiency by better marketing 
of the service, particularly to those sectors of the community which seemed to 
underutilise the service i.e. owner occupier and private rental householders.  
 
Responding to Members’ questions, the Supporting People Team Manager advised 
that: 
 

 people who enquired about Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) would be 
signposted to the relevant department by the Single Point of Access (SPoA) 
Service 

 the funding allocated to the Service was mainly used to pay the SIL staff, 
which included the former sheltered accommodation wardens all of whom 
now worked for the SIL Service 

 the service delivered support throughout the county to all types of 
households who qualified for support, the Service was not confined to former 
sheltered accommodation complexes 

 individuals who received support were generally over 50 years of age 

 there was a growing number of older people with alcohol or substance 
dependencies, some of whom also presented anti-social behaviour traits, 
who were supported to live independently 

 the SIL Service worked closely with Health Practitioners to support 
individuals where appropriate 

 upon receipt of a referral, all the individual’s needs would be assessed, the 
assessment would be a holistic one which included looking at the service-
user’s needs and those of his/her family/carers etc., and 

 some SIL service users utilised Council run day centres and/or other 
associated services if they wished to do so. 

 
The Supporting People Team Manager undertook to discuss with the SPoA 
Manager the types of information that were regularly shared between both services 
as a matter of course and explore whether the flow of information could be further 
enhanced. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee thanked the Supporting People 
Team Manager for attending and emphasised the importance of all Council services 
working together to deliver better, effective and seamless services for residents.  It 
was: 
 
RESOLVED that: 

(i) subject to the above observations, to receive the report, and 
(ii) that a detailed report be presented to the Committee at its October 2016 

meeting on the potential benefits of adopting a streamlined approach to 
managing Supported Independent Living (SIL), Re-ablement and the Health 
& Social Care Support Worker Services (HSCSW). 
 

7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A copy of a report by the Scrutiny Co-ordinator, which requested the Committee to 
review and agree its Forward Work Programme and which provided an update on 
relevant issues, had been circulated with the papers for the meeting. 



 
A copy of the Members Proposal Form had been included in Appendix 2.  The 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme had been included as Appendix 3, and a table 
summarising recent Committee resolutions and advising on progress with their 
implementation, had been attached at Appendix 4. 
 
The Committee considered its draft Forward Work Programme for future meetings, 
Appendix 1, and the following amendments and additions were agreed:- 
 
8 September 2016 

 Primary and Secondary School Absenteeism 

 Hazardous routes to school 

 Residents Survey, and  

 DWP/People Plus provision in Denbighshire.  An invitation had been 
extended to the DWP and People Plus to attend the meeting. 

 
Prior to the meeting on 8 September, 2016, a pre-meeting for Members was to be 
held commencing at 9.00 a.m.  
 
27 October 2016 – Supporting Independent Living 
 
15 December 2016 – Draft Home to School Transport Eligibility Policy 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendments and agreements, the Forward 
Work Programme as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

At this juncture, Councillor Cheryl Williams requested an update regarding the issues with 
GP Out of Hours Service.   
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator confirmed that representatives from Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board would be attending the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee meeting on 7 July 
2016 at which Councillor Williams would be welcome to attend to put forward her 
question. 
 
8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  

 
Councillor Martyn Holland confirmed he had attended: 

 A Tackling Poverty Working Group meeting 

 County Conversation meeting – this meeting had been poorly attended, and 

 A meeting of the Local Joint Consultative Committee (LJCC) the previous 
day, which was subsequently cancelled due to only one Union representative 
being in attendance. 

 
Councillor Brian Blakeley confirmed he had resigned from the Community Health 
Council (CHC). 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.08 a.m. 
 


